Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Author Services, Inc.	Name: Church of Spiritual Technology
	Internal Address: Suite 86
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 419 N. Larchmont
Execution Date(s) November 30, 2004	
✓ Assignment	City: Los Angeles
Joint Research Agreement	State: CA
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip:90004
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s) USSN 60/455948 PCT/US2004/006084 USSN 10/549,649	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
Name:Robert A. Seldon	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120
Internal Address: 18th Floor	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 10940 Wilshire Blvd.	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Los Angeles	8. Payment Information
State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>90024-3952</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number; <u>310.443,9100</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 01-2529
Fax Number: <u>310,443,9130</u>	Authorized User Name Robert A. Seldon
Email Address: seldonlaw@verlzon.net	Additionzed OSC: Name Robert A. Segon
9. Signature:	December 12, 2005
Signature	Date
Ropbert A. Seldon Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Author Services, Inc. 7051 Hollywood Blvd., Suite 400, Los Angeles, CA 90028 ("ASI") is the owner by written assignment of Patent Rights (as defined below) in a System for Measuring And Indicating Changes In the Resistance Of A Living Body (hereinafter, the "System") identified by Attorney Docket No. L4069-1400, and for which a provisional application for patent was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 19, 2003 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 60/455948 (hereinafter the "Application"), and

WHEREAS Church of Spiritual Technology, a California corporation located at 419 N. Larchmont, Site 86, Los Angeles, California 90004 (hereinafter referred to as "CST") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the System and the Application, to any and all completed patent applications including any and all patent applications which may be filed as continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof, and any and all patents which may be granted or issued therefore in the United States and in all other countries of the world, including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions of any of the foregoing (all of which sally hereinafter be collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASI does hereby assign to CST (including their respective successors and assigns) all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including all international priority rights arising therefrom, and hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all non-U.S. patent offices to issue all patents relating to the Patent Rights to CST, and/or its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrum

California this 30 day of November, 2004.

Vland Hawkins, Secretary

PATENT REEL: 017113 FRAME: 0657

**RECORDED: 12/12/2005**